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June 15, 2020 

 

Ms. Nichole Mulcahy 

Director of Natural Gas 

Nebraska Public Service Commission 

1200 N Street, Suite 300 

Lincoln, NE  68508 

 

William Austin 

Public Advocate of Nebraska 

Blake Austin Attorneys at Law 

301 South 13th Street, Suite 101 

Lincoln, NE  68508 

 

Re: Black Hills/Nebraska Gas Utility Company, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy Seeking 

 Approval to Adjust the Surcharge for the Farm Tap Safety Program for the 2018-2019 Year 

 Application No. NG-0090.1 – Monthly Progress Report 

  

Dear Ms. Mulcahy and Mr. Austin: 

 

 Black Hills Energy provides this Monthly Farm Tap Replacement or Purchase and 

Investment Progress Report (“Farm Tap Progress Report”), pursuant to the Nebraska Public Service 

Commission’s (“Commission”) Hearing Officer Order dated April 5, 2019 in the above-captioned 

proceeding.  This Report contains information current as of May 31, 2020. 

 

2019 March April May June July 

Monthly Line Replacements 

and Purchases 

 

                0 

 

              37 

                                              

              27        

                                              

              40        

                                              

              45        

Cumulative Total             171             208             235              275              320  

Monthly Total Investment $     91,899 $    128,581  $   430,005  $   316,214  $   419,460  

Cumulative Investment $2,133,713 $2,262,294 $2,692,299 $3,008,513 $3,427,973 

 

 

2019 August September October November December 

Monthly Line Replacements 

and Purchases 
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              33        

 

              52       

 

              32       

 

              20       

Cumulative Total             370             403             455             487             507 

Monthly Total Investment $    388,225 $   593,629 $   514,435 $   629,173 $   563,860 

Cumulative Investment $3,816,198 $4,409,827 $4,924,262 $5,553,435 $6,117,295 
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2020 January February March April May 

Monthly Line Replacements 

and Purchases 

 

              15 

 

              18 

 

              14 

 

              14 

 

                1 

Cumulative Total             522             540             554             568             569 

Monthly Total Investment $    333,179 $    374,513 $    517,944 $   602,114 $     56,800 

Cumulative Investment $6,450,474 $6,824,987 $7,342,931 $7,945,044 $8,001,044 

 

Below is a summary of the overall Farm Tap Replacement Program. 

 

Replaced/Purchased  569 

In Process       3 

Easement Issues      8 

NNG A-Line/Non-Active   99 

Total    679 

 

The “In Process” of 3 includes 1 tap that was schedule be completed in May but was delayed due to 

a longer than expected time to obtain the County ROW.  The remaining 2 taps have line pressure 

issues from NNG and work continues to resolve these issues.  We continue to investigate and attempt 

to resolve the ones that have easement issues. 

 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the enclosed filing, please contact me at your earliest 

convenience. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Jason Bennett 

Jason Bennett 

Manager of Regulatory & Finance – Nebraska 

(402) 858-3560 

 

And 

 

/s/ Douglas J. Law 

Douglas J. Law, NE Bar #19436 

Associate General Counsel 

(402) 221-2635 

 

cc: Sallie Dietrich - NPSC 

 Donna Mullinax – Public Advocate 

 Douglas Law 

 Robert Amdor 

Jill Becker 

Jeff Thomas 

Christina Ellis 


