

1731 Windhoek Drive P.O. Box 83008 Lincoln, NE 68501 P: 402.858.3560

June 15, 2020

Ms. Nichole Mulcahy Director of Natural Gas Nebraska Public Service Commission 1200 N Street, Suite 300 Lincoln, NE 68508

William Austin Public Advocate of Nebraska Blake Austin Attorneys at Law 301 South 13th Street, Suite 101 Lincoln, NE 68508

Re: Black Hills/Nebraska Gas Utility Company, LLC d/b/a Black Hills Energy Seeking Approval to Adjust the Surcharge for the Farm Tap Safety Program for the 2018-2019 Year Application No. NG-0090.1 – Monthly Progress Report

RECEIVED

By Deena Ackerman at 1:06 pm, Jun 15, 2020

Dear Ms. Mulcahy and Mr. Austin:

Black Hills Energy provides this Monthly Farm Tap Replacement or Purchase and Investment Progress Report ("Farm Tap Progress Report"), pursuant to the Nebraska Public Service Commission's ("Commission") Hearing Officer Order dated April 5, 2019 in the above-captioned proceeding. This Report contains information current as of May 31, 2020.

2019	March	April	May	June	July
Monthly Line Replacements					
and Purchases	0	37	27	40	45
Cumulative Total	171	208	235	275	320
Monthly Total Investment	\$ 91,899	\$ 128,581	\$ 430,005	\$ 316,214	\$ 419,460
Cumulative Investment	\$2,133,713	\$2,262,294	\$2,692,299	\$3,008,513	\$3,427,973
2019	August	September	October	November	December
2019 Monthly Line Replacements	August	September	October	November	December
	August 50	September 33	October 52	November 32	December 20
Monthly Line Replacements	0	4			
Monthly Line Replacements and Purchases	50	33	52	32	20

2020	January	February	March	April	May
Monthly Line Replacements					
and Purchases	15	18	14	14	1
Cumulative Total	522	540	554	568	569
Monthly Total Investment	\$ 333,179	\$ 374,513	\$ 517,944	\$ 602,114	\$ 56,800
Cumulative Investment	\$6,450,474	\$6,824,987	\$7,342,931	\$7,945,044	\$8,001,044

Below is a summary of the overall Farm Tap Replacement Program.

Replaced/Purchased	569
In Process	3
Easement Issues	8
NNG A-Line/Non-Active	99
Total	679

The "In Process" of 3 includes 1 tap that was schedule be completed in May but was delayed due to a longer than expected time to obtain the County ROW. The remaining 2 taps have line pressure issues from NNG and work continues to resolve these issues. We continue to investigate and attempt to resolve the ones that have easement issues.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the enclosed filing, please contact me at your earliest convenience.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Jason Bennett</u> Jason Bennett Manager of Regulatory & Finance – Nebraska (402) 858-3560

And

<u>/s/ Douglas J. Law</u> Douglas J. Law, NE Bar #19436 Associate General Counsel (402) 221-2635

cc: Sallie Dietrich - NPSC Donna Mullinax – Public Advocate Douglas Law Robert Amdor Jill Becker Jeff Thomas Christina Ellis